
 

 

  
AGENDA 

 
Kent County Council 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
 

Tuesday, 3rd June, 2014, at 3.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Marden Cricket and Hockey Club, Albion 
Road, Marden TN12 9EF 

Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 
 

Membership  
 
Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1. Membership and Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda  
3. Application to register land known as the Cricket Ground at Marden as a new 

Village Green (Pages 3 - 22) 
4. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 23 May 2014 



 

 

 
 



 

Application to register land known as the Cricket Field at Marden as 
a new Town or Village Green 

 
 
A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 3rd June 2014. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report 
dated 28th March 2014, that the applicant be informed that the application to 
register land known as the Cricket Field at Marden has not been accepted. 
 
 
Local Members:  Mrs. P. Stockell     Unrestricted item 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as the 

Cricket Field at Marden as a new Town or Village Green from local resident Mr. T. 
Simmons (“the applicant”). The application, made on 23rd November 2011, was 
allocated reference number VGA640. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to 
this report. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 

the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 
 
3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 

Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown 
that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

  
4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 

• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the 
date of application1, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section 
15(3) of the Act). 

 
5. As a standard procedure set out in the 2008 Regulations, the applicant must notify 

the landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every local 
authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a newspaper 
circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the County Council’s 
website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than legal requirement, the 
County Council also places copies of the notice on site to provide local people with 

                                                
1 Note that from 1st October 2013, the period of grace was reduced from two years to one year (due to 
the coming into effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013). This only applies to 
applications received after that date and does not affect any existing applications. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

the opportunity to comment on the application. The publicity must state a period of 
at least six weeks during which objections and representations can be made. 

 
The application site 
 
6. The area of land subject to this application (“the 
[...]
of use 

(above), such ‘as of right’ use as did take place was not interrupted and continued 
throughout the material period. 

 
Inspector’s conclusions 
 
44. The Inspector found that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that all of the 

requisite legal tests had been met and, as such, no part of the application site was 
capable of registration as a Village Green.  

 
45. Her overall conclusion was that21: 

“the application should fail in full for the reason that the applicant has failed to 
show that: 

(a) The vast majority of the use of the application land by local 
inhabitants of the village of Marden for lawful sports and pastimes 
during the relevant period was carried out ‘as of right’; and 

(b) Any residual ‘as of right’ user was carried out by a significant 
number of local inhabitants and was not too trivial or sporadic to 
carry the appearance of the assertion of a public right.” 

 
46. Accordingly, her advice to the County Council was the application should be 

rejected. 
 
Subsequent correspondence 
 
47. On receipt, the Inspectors’ report was forwarded to the applicant and to the 

landowners for their information and further comment. 
 
48. The objectors noted the contents of the Inspectors’ report but did not express any 

particular comments in relation to it. 
                                                
20 Paragraph 186 of the Inspector’s report 
21 Paragraph 212 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 10



 

 
49. The applicant responded (see copy of letter attached at Appendix C) to express 

disagreement with the Inspector’s conclusions and suggested that she had 
underestimated the qualifying use of which she had heard direct evidence at the 
Inquiry. In particular: 

• The Inspector concluded that some kind of implied permission had been 
extended to local inhabitants that were in some way associated with the 
Club, despite the fact that there was no evidence of anything other than an 
unwritten ‘general understanding’; 

• That it is only possible for permission to be implied if it is communicated so 
that it has an impact on the use of the land by the local inhabitants but the 
‘general understanding’ did not have any such impact, on the evidence, in 
this case; 

• The Inspector failed to address the significance of the installation of the dog 
litter bin by the local Council which implied a general acceptance of dog 
walkers on the land by the Club; and 

• The Inspector failed to consider the possibility of the partial registration of 
the land, particularly the smaller areas to the east and west of the cricket 
outfield. 

 
50. As such, the applicant urged the County Council not to accept the Inspector’s 

recommendation to reject the application, but instead to register the land as a 
Village Green on the basis of the considerable local use that the Inspector found 
had taken place. 

 
Conclusion 
 
51. The key issue that arises in this case is whether use of the application site for 

informal recreation by the local inhabitants has taken place ‘as of right’. As is noted 
above, the rationale behind ‘as of right’ is acquiescence on the part of landowner, 
and the starting point is therefore how the matter would have appeared to the 
owner of the land. The inspector concluded, on the basis of the evidence before the 
Inquiry, that the Club had not been inactive landowners and, through its various 
actions, had successfully communicated, in the form of a ‘general understanding’, 
an implied permission to use the land. There is no requirement for permission to be 
express or in a written format (e.g. as a formal policy or in the form of a notice on 
the land) and, as confirmed in the Beresford22 case, it is necessary to consider all 
of the surrounding circumstances. The Inspector considered these surrounding 
circumstances in depth in her report23 and was satisfied that the Club had 
established sufficiently that local inhabitants known to the Club could use the 
application site provided that they were respectful and their use could be 
terminated if circumstances changed. 

 
52. As far as the presence of the dog litter bin is concerned, the Inspector refers briefly 

in her analysis to the fact that dog fouling was not a problem on the application 
site24 but she did not need to consider the implications of the installation of the dog 
litter bin because this was an action on the part of the Council and not the Club. 
There was no evidence before her at the Inquiry that the dog litter bin had been 
installed in response to a significant problem or at the Club’s specific request. 

                                                
22 R v City of Sunderland ex parte Beresford [2003] UKHL 60 
23 See paragraphs 192 to 200 of the Inspector’s report 
24 See paragraph 199 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 11



 

 
53. In respect of the partial registration of the land, the Inspector concluded that 

application should fail in respect of the whole of the application site and it was 
therefore not necessary for her to consider the appropriateness of registering only 
part of the application site25. 

 
54. Having carefully considered the Inspector’s analysis of the evidence (contained in 

her report) and taking into account the comments made by the application, it does 
not appear the Inspector has erred in her recommendation and the Officer’s view is 
that the County Council should proceed in accordance with her advice. 

 
55. As such, it would appear that the legal tests in relation to the registration of the land 

as a new Town or Village Green have not been met and, accordingly, the 
application should be rejected. 

 
Recommendation 
 
56. I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 28th March 

2014, that the applicant be informed that the application to register land known as 
the Cricket Field at Marden has not been accepted. 

 
Accountable Officer:  
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: melanie.mcneir@
[...]
own Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence number 100019238 [2012]

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Page 13



 

20 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Staplehurst Village Centre, High Street, Staplehurst TN12 0BJ on Tuesday, 5 March 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H J Craske and Mr J Davies 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Application to register land known as The Cricket Field at Marden as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by the applicant, Mr Trevor Simmons, Mr Roger Day (landowner), Mr Frank 
Tipples and Mr Steven Wickham (Marden Hockey and Cricket Club) and Mrs P A V 
Stockell (Local Member.)  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made by Mr Trevor Simmons under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.   The 
application had been accompanied by 30 user evidence forms and had received 
written support from the Marden History Group and the Marden Society as well as 
from 19 local residents. Marden PC also supported the application.  Letters of 
objection had been received from 11 local residents. 
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer went on to say that the landowner was Mr 
Roger Day who had leased it to the Marden Hockey and Cricket Club.  An objection 
had been received from Bircham Dyson Bell LLP on behalf of the landowner and the 
Club. Their grounds for objection were that the user evidence only revealed trivial 
and sporadic recreational use; that use had been “by right” rather “as of right” as 
many people had been guests of the Club and a significant number of the claimed 
recreational activities were the same as those undertaken by it; that the relevant 
locality had not been sufficiently defined and use had not been by a significant 
number of the residents; that the land had been fenced, with access to it being 
regulated by stiles and gateways which had been locked when not in use, with 
private notices visible; and that there was evidence that informal recreational users 
had been challenged.  
 
(4)  The Common Registration Officer moved on to consider the individual legal 
tests.  The first of these was whether use of the land had been “as of right.”  She said 
that it was clear that use had not been by physical force or stealth.  However, the 
question of whether use had been challenged remained to be resolved as it was not 

Page 14



 

21 

clear whether the site had ever been entirely secured to prevent public access.  The 
Panel Members had seen the “Private Ground” notice that morning. It was, however, 
unclear whether this notice had always been there or had been sufficiently prominent 
to constitute a clear challenge to access by the public.   
 
(5)  A further issue was whether the claimed recreational use was by implied 
permission.   It was possible that if members of the Club were using the site for 
recreational activity, then the landowner would not have needed to challenge them, 
as it would have given the impression of an extension of Club membership activity 
rather than as the assertion of a public right.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the uncertainties described could 
only be resolved through further and more detailed examination of the evidence.  
 
(7)  The second question was whether use of the land had been for lawful sports 
and pastimes.  The Commons Registration Officer said that the user evidence 
suggested that there had been a range of recreational activities, including dog 
walking, jogging, playing with children and ball games.  It was, however, not possible 
on the basis of the questionnaires to distinguish between informal and formal cricket. 
This was an important distinction as any member of the Club who was playing cricket 
would be doing so “by right” and could therefore not be considered for the purposes 
of establishing whether lawful sports and pastimes had taken place “as of right.” It 
was also unclear whether tennis activities had taken place on the application site 
itself or on the neighbouring tennis courts.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer then turned to the question of whether use 
had been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular locality or a 
neighbourhood within a locality. The applicant had specified that the locality was 
within the boundaries of Stanley Road and Albion Road.  The landowner had argued 
that this was not a sufficiently defined locality.  However, there was no reason why 
the parish of Marden would not suffice as a qualifying locality.   
 
(9)  The Commons Registration Officer explained that the term “significant 
number” meant that the number of people using the site had to be sufficient to 
indicate to the landowner that the land was in general use by the community for 
informal recreation.  She added that it was not, at this stage, possible to reach a safe 
conclusion on this point as further evidence would need to be sought to establish the 
amount of use that was related to the Club and how much was entirely independent 
of it.  
 
(10)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that use of the application site 
had continued up to the date of the application in 2011 and that the user evidence 
forms suggested that the land in question had been used for the required 20 year 
period.  
 
(11)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
she considered that the most appropriate way forward would be to hold a Public 
Inquiry in order to clarify the issues that currently remained unclear. This would 
enable the Panel to reach an informed decision as to whether the land in question 
was capable of registration as a Village Green.    
 

Page 15



 

22 

(12)  Mr Trevor Simmons, the applicant said that he believed that the land had been 
used “as of right.”  A Public Inquiry would be able to establish that a significant 
majority of the use had been for informal recreation as opposed to official cricket.    
 
(13)  Mr Simmons went on to say that he accepted that he had misunderstood the 
legislation when he had identified the land between Stanley Road and Albion Road 
as the “locality.” He referred the Panel to Appendix C of the report and said that the 
user evidence forms had been completed by people from the whole of Marden 
Parish, which he therefore agreed was the actual qualifying locality.   
 
(14)  Mr David McFarland said that he represented the Marden History Group and 
Heritage Centre, located in the village library.  The purpose of this organisation was 
to seek, preserve, research, inspire interest in and transmit the history of the parish of 
Marden.  He also, on this occasion, represented the Marden Society whose purpose 
was to protect the character of the village of Marden. 
 
(15)  Mr McFarland said that the organisations he represented agreed with, and 
supported the applicant’s submission for the reasons set out in their letters of 9 and 
14 July 2012.  These letters referred to 637 petitioners who wished to protect the 
cricket field, and the erection in July 2012 of notices forbidding access to the site by 
non-members of the Cricket and Hockey Club. 
 
(16)  Mr McFarland then said that he wished to put the application into the wider 
context of the village predicament and its responses.  He quoted an extract from a 
comment that his organisations had posted in the village as shown below. 
 
“The loss of a village cricket ground on which the game has been played for 
generations, with its attendant civilized sounds of willow on leather and polite 
applause
[...]
uiry.  
 
(26)  Mr Pascoe asked whether the status of fee paying members of the Club had 
an impact on their ability to be considered as “inhabitants of a particular locality” for 
the purposes of Village Green registration. The Commons Registration Officer 
confirmed that use by fee paying members could not be considered, as their use of 
the site was “by right.”  
 
(27)  Mr H J Craske said that he was completely discounting all development 
planning considerations.   He considered that the application could not be determined 
until the question had been resolved as to how much use of the land had been “by 
right” and how much had been “as of right.”  
 

Page 17



 

24 

(28)  Mrs P A V Stockell (Local Member) said that she supported the 
recommendations as a Public Inquiry would enable the people of Marden to have a 
proper opportunity to give their views and evidence. It would also ensure that the 
right decision was made.  This would be in the best interests of the people of Marden 
where (regrettably) the application had led to a division of opinion.  
 
(29)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously.  
 
(30)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case in order 

to clarify the issues.   
 
10. Application to register land known as Rammell Field at Cranbrook as a 
new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Panel Members visited the application site before the meeting. This visit 
was attended by Mr Howard Cox (the applicant) and by some 60 members of the 
public.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had 
initially been made by Mr John Davis in March 2011 under section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006.   Mr Davis had subsequently passed responsibility for the 
application to Mr H Cox.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that the application had been 
accompanied by 69 user evidence forms, a number of supporting photographs and 
27 letters of support.  A petition containing over 1000 signatures had also been 
received. This petition had been submitted with its stated aim being “in aid of our 
protest against the building of houses on Rammell Field in Cranbrook, Kent.”   This 
was not a consideration that the Panel was entitled to take into account as it could 
only consider evidence relating to the legal tests set out in the 2006 Act.  
 
(4)   The Commons Registration Officer then said that the land was owned by the 
Trustees of Cranbrook School.  It had been acquired in 1922 by an association 
known as “The Old Cranbrookians Association” to provide a memorial for those who 
had attended the School and had fallen in the First World War.  The Governors of 
Cranbrook School had agreed to take the conveyance of this field and had formed 
the Trust in order to (amongst other things) exercise management over it.  
 
(5)  The landowner had objected to the application on the grounds that use of the 
field had not been “as of right” for a continuous period of 20 years up to the date of 
application; that use by the public had been with permission (or else by force); and 
that the applicant had failed to correctly specify a “locality” or “neighbourhood within a 
locality.”   In support of these objections, the landowner had provided a letter (dated 
2011) from the former School Bursar; a letter (dated 1999) from the landowner’s 
planning consultant to Tunbridge Wells BC; letters sent to neighbouring landowners 
in 1999 and 2005; and copies of letters and invoices relating to the hire of the 
application site for formal events.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to consideration of the legal 
tests. All of these tests had to be met in order for registration to take place. The first 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land known as the Cricket Ground at Marden as a new Village Green
	membersrepo

Minutes of the meeting


 

19 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Marden Cricket and Hockey Club, Albion Road, Marden TN12 9EF on Tuesday, 3 
June 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr T A Maddison and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H Birkby and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

8. Application to register land known as the Cricket Ground at Marden as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Panel visited the site of the application shortly before the meeting. The 
visit was attended by Mr Trevor Simmons (Applicant), Mr Steven Wickham (Marden 
Hockey and Cricket Club and Mrs P A V Stockell (Local Member).  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made by Mr Trevor Simmons in 2011 under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.   
The land in question was owned by Mr Roger Day who had leased it to the Marden 
Hockey and Cricket Club. Both Mr Day and the Club had objected to the application.  
The application had been considered by a Regulation Committee Member Panel in 
March 2013 where the decision had been taken to refer the decision to a non-
statutory Public Inquiry.  This had taken place in November 2013.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to summarise the Inspector’s 
findings in respect of the five criteria that needed to be satisfied if registration were to 
take place. The first of these was whether use of the land had been “as of right.”  The 
Inspector had found that use had not taken place in a secretive manner. She had 
also been satisfied that use had not been by force.  She had then considered 
whether use had been with permission.  In her judgement, the significant point had 
been that the Club had exercised control over the use of the land in order to avoid 
damage and maintain the facilities in a good condition.  The public had been 
welcome to watch local sports taking place, but had been excluded from the area of 
play whilst matches were taking place.  Even though the Club had not specifically 
expressed an invitation to attend, it had communicated this invitation by its actions.  
The Inspector had therefore concluded that use of the application site had been by 
virtue of an implied permission and that use had been “by right” and not “as of right.”  
 
(4)  The second test was whether use of the land had been for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes.  All parties had agreed that this test had been met, and 
the Inspector had been satisfied that this had been the case.  



 

20 

 
(5)  The third test was whether use had been by a significant number of 
inhabitants of a particular locality or a neighbourhood within a locality.  There had 
been no dispute that the village of Marden constituted a qualifying neighbourhood 
within the locality of the parish of Marden.  The Inspector had been satisfied that a 
significant number of local people from the locality had used the site for informal 
recreation.  However, in the light of her findings that such use had not been “as of 
right”, she had concluded that there had been insufficient qualifying use for this test 
to be passed.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer briefly summarised the Inspector’s findings 
in respect of the final two tests. She had accepted that because informal use had not 
ceased prior to the application being made, this test had been passed. Equally, such 
use had taken place over the entire qualifying period between 1991 and 2011.  
 
(7)  The Inspector’s overall conclusion had been that the applicants had failed to 
demonstrate that the vast majority of the use of the site had been “as of right” 
Furthermore, any residual “as of right” use had been too trivial or sporadic to carry 
the outward appearance of the assertion of a public right.  She had, accordingly, 
recommended that the County Council should reject the application.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the Inspector’s report had been 
sent to both parties for comment. The objectors had not responded. The applicants 
had replied in detail as set out in paragraph 49 and Appendix C of the report. She did 
not go into detail of the applicant’s views except in respect of the installation of the 
dog litter bin on the land by Maidstone BC. She said that this had been done without 
the landowner’s consent and had been removed.  
 
(9)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that, 
having considered the applicant’s comments, she had formed the conclusion that the 
Inspector had been right to say that the Club had not been inactive and that its 
actions had been sufficient to communicate an implied permission. Consequently, 
she recommended to the Panel that registration should not take place.  
 
(10)  Mr Trevor Simmons (applicant) said that the Regulation Committee Member 
Panel at its meeting on 5 March 2013 had considered that two of the five tests had 
been met.  This Panel had referred the matter to a non-statutory Public Inquiry as it 
had considered the other three to be not proven.  The Inquiry had heard more 
detailed evidence on these three tests. 
 
(11)  Mr Simmons then said that he could not understand how the Inspector had 
reached her conclusions.  Mrs Holland and Mrs Lerwill had both stated that they did 
not believe that their use of the land had anything to do with a general understanding 
communicated by the landowner.  He too had never been aware of this.  
 
(12)  Mr Simmons continued by referring to the letter from Freddie Jackson of 
Cripps Harries Hall dated 6 May 2014 (Appendix C).  He said that this letter drew 
attention to the fact that express permission had only been given by the landowner in 
respect of the use of the bonfire and the clubhouse.   This letter also made the point 
that the existence of the dog litter bin between the late 1990s and 2012 indicated that 
there had been a general acceptance of dog walkers on the land.  This bin had only 
been removed after submission of the application and the groundsman who had 



 

21 

given evidence on behalf of the landowner to the effect that it had only been there for 
the benefit of Club members had been described as “unreliable” by the Inspector.  
 
(13)  Mr Simmons then said that most of the Hockey and Cricket Club members 
were from outside Marden whilst those in favour were from the village and were all 
unaware of any form of permission having been given to them to use the land.  
 
(14)  Mr Simmons concluded his presentation by saying that although he personally 
believed that all doubts over the appropriateness of registration had been satisfied, 
the Panel might consider partial registration of the most frequently used part of the 
site to the rear of the tennis courts and on the west side.  He called on the Panel to 
reject the Inspector’s advice. This would prevent 125 years of history being lost whilst 
ensuring that the countryside remained protected.  
 
(15)  The Commons Registration Officer confirmed that it would be open to the 
Panel to register part of the land as a Village Green.  The Inspector had considered 
this possibility but had recommended that no part of the application site was capable 
of being registered.  
 
(16)  Mrs Annabelle Blackmore (Local Borough Councillor) said that she had 
attended the Public Inquiry for two days.  She had been struck by the number of local 
people who had given evidence in support of the application. This was indicative of 
the great level of local interest in the application, as was the large turnout from local 
people for this Panel meeting.  Even more people would have been present if the 
meeting were not taking place at a time when parents were picking children up from 
school.  
 
(17)  Mrs Blackmore continued by saying that the site was well maintained and that 
local people respected it. This was evidenced by the lack of litter.  The site had been 
well used. Some local residents could point to 50 years of use on their part.   
 
(18)  Mrs Blackmore concluded her remarks by saying that Mr Simmons could have 
been advised to put forward a second application, calling for partial registration. The 
most important thing was that something was done to stop the planning application 
on the land from being successful. A petition containing 300 signatures against the 
planning application had recently been compiled.  She noted that all those people 
who supported the application had their addresses identified in the Inspector’s report, 
whilst those who were opposed did not.  Had the Inspector published all the 
addresses, it would have been apparent to all that the only opposition to the 
application came from people outside Marden.  
 
(19)  The Chairman advised that the Panel was only able to consider whether the 
legal tests for registration had been met. The merits of any planning applications 
could not be considered in any way.  
 
(20)  The Commons Registration Officer explained that the reason that the 
applicants’ witnesses had their home addresses included in the Inspector’s report 
was that it needed to be established whether they were residents of the relevant 
neighbourhood within the locality.  This detail was irrelevant for objectors.   
 
(21)  Mr David McFarland (Marden History Group and Heritage Centre) said that his 
organisation sought to preserve, research, inspire interest and transmit the history of 



 

22 

the parish of Marden.  The main accent on this occasion was that of preserving a part 
of the Village’s history which was under threat.  It was therefore with great sadness 
that he had read the Inspector’s report.  
 
(22)  Mr McFarland said that the local people were impressed by and appreciated 
the hard work of the Officers and the Inspector at the Public Inquiry. It was, however, 
not always possible to understand the arguments that had led to the Inspector’s 
conclusions.  
 
(23)  Mr McFarland then said that he believed that, for the application to fail, the 
Inspector would have needed to demonstrate that those people who had used the 
land “by right” actually outnumbered those who had done so “as of right.”  He was 
also concerned that no significance had been attached to the dog litter bin. He asked 
the Panel to carefully consider this particular point as set out in Mr Jackson’s letter 
(Appendix C).   
 
(24)  Mr McFarland also asked the Panel to bear in mind that the Public Inquiry had 
been held in the Club Pavilion and that this could have had a psychologically adverse 
impact on those supporting the application – particularly in the light of the intimidation 
of female witnesses by the landowner’s Counsel.  He noted that the Panel meeting 
was also taking place in the same venue.  
 
(25)  The Chairman explained that the reason for holding the Panel meeting in 
Marden was to enable as many local people as possible to attend. The alternative 
would have been to hold it at County Hall in Maidstone, which would have involved 
travel as well as the difficulties of finding a suitable parking space.    
 
(26)  Mr Steven Wickham (Marden Hockey and Cricket Club) said that the Inspector 
had investigated the application in great detail.  A lot of evidence had been given and 
there had been much questioning by Barristers.  After three months of consideration, 
the Inspector had produced a very thorough report of 65 pages.  He believed that the 
Panel should accept her recommendations.  
 
(27)  The Commons Registration Officer replied to Members’ questions by saying 
that if registration were to take place, it would mean that any local person could use 
any part of the land for lawful sports and pastimes at any time.  She also said that if 
registration of part of the site were to take place, it would involve setting precise 
boundaries.  She re-iterated that the Inspector had considered whether parts of the 
land were capable of registration but had concluded that they were not.  
 
(28)  Mrs P A V Stockell (Local Member) said that she had supported reference to a 
Public Inquiry at the previous meeting of the Panel in March 2013.   She had agreed 
that a Public Inquiry would enable the applicants to demonstrate that the application 
met all the tests. She now believed that the applicants had demonstrated this, even 
though the Inspector’s report had come to a different conclusion.  
 
(29)  Mrs Stockell went on to say that, whilst the Inspector could make 
recommendations, it was a matter for the Panel to decide whether to accept her 
advice.  In her view, the evidence provided to the Inspector had demonstrated that a 
significant number of the inhabitants of the village of Marden within Marden Parish 
had indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes for a period of more than 20 
years.  



 

23 

 
(30)  Mrs Stockell then said that the Hockey and Cricket Club intended to move on. 
When it did so, the land was in danger of being lost to the people of Marden. If 
Village Green status were granted, it would enable the local people to enjoy it in 
perpetuity. This was a piece of England that needed to be preserved.  
  
(31)  Mr S C Mannion moved, seconded by Mr J M Wedgbury that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
    Carried with no opposition  
 
(32)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 28 

March 2014, the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known as the Cricket Field at Marden has not been accepted.  

 
 


